SECOND AMENDMENT TO LEASE
BETWEEN
THE MILWAUKEE BOARD OF SCHOOL DIRECTORS
AND
MILWAUKEE EXCELLENCE CHARTER SCHOOL

THIS SECOND AMENDMENT TO LEASE (“Second Amendment”) is made
as of the 3S™  day of  YV\G , 2023; by and between THE MILWAUKEE
BOARD OF SCHOOL DIRECTORS (hereinafter “the Board”) MILWAUKEE
EXCELLENCE CHARTER SCHOOL (hereinafter “Lessee”).

RECITALS

WHEREAS, the Board and Lessee entered into that certain Lease dated April 21,
2016 and

WHEREAS, the Board and Lessee entered into that certain First Amendment fo
Lease dated June 24, 2021; and

WHEREAS, the Board and Lessee wish to amend the Lease as set forth below.

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties hereto agree as follows (all capitalized terms
used but not defined herein shall have the meaning set forth in the Lease):

1. Section 1 of the Lease is hereby deleted and replaced with the following:

1. PREMISES: The Board does hereby lease, demise, and let into Lessee
that portion of the King Middle Years Campus located at 4950 North 24%
Street, Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53209 (the “Property”) consisting of
approximately 53,144 square feet of the building and the exterior area as
shown in Exhibit A hereto.

2. Section 2 of the Lease is hereby deleted and replaced with the following:

2. TERM: The term shall commence on July 15, 2016 and will terminate on
June 30, 2026, except either party may terminate the lease by providing the
other party 60 day written notice of termination. No notice of termination
may be given more than 60 days prior to the end of the academic year. Upon
termination, Lessee shall vacate the premises in a manner consistent with
the terms and conditions of the Lease. '

3. Section 3 of the Lease is hereby deleted and replaced with the following:

3. EXTENSION OF LEASE: Lessee shall have the option to extend this
icase of the demised Premises for one additional five-year term, provided




(1) Lessee gives notice of its intention to exercise its option at least 90 days
prior to the end of the Term as extended by the Second Amendment; and
(2) Lessee’s charter contract is renewed for the time period covered by the
extension.

Section 6.a is hereby deleted and replaced with the following:
a. 2023-2024 $386,888. 2024-2025: $394,626. 2025-2026: $402,519.
Rent shall be payable in twelve (12) equal monthly payments.

Section 6. ¢. is hereby deleted and replaced with the following:

Rent is to be paid to: Milwaukee Public Schools, Facilities and
Maintenance Services, 1124 North 11% Street, Milwaukee,
Wisconsin, 53233, Attention: Director.

Section 17 is hereby deleted and replaced with the following:

The Board will bear the cost of electricity, gas, water, sewer, recycling
and trash removal. Lessee will pay for the installation, maintenance,
and service of telephone lines and internet connections for its
operation.

Except as modified by this Second Amendment, the Lease shall continue in
full force and effect as provided therein.

[Signatures appear on following page]




Signature Page to Second Amendment of Lease Agreement Between
the Milwauliee Board of School Directors
and
Milwaulcee Excellence Charter School

IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, the parties hereunto set their hands and seals the
day and year first above written.

LESSOR:
MILWAUKEE BOARD or
SCHOOL DIRECTORS

%Z@Uu%«,fig¢ué§”~’

Marva Herndon
President, M/lwaukce Board of School Directors

023

Date

Db ( ﬁcb%

<. Keith P. Posley, Ed.D.
Superintendent of Schools

&/ﬂj/as

Date

LESSEL:
MILWAUKEE EXCELLENCE
CHARTER SCHOOL

-

Rﬁ/dney L{/nk, I.
Executive Director

Ty s, w23

Date




EXHIBIT A



|

3

H
Milwaukee Public Schools
Plriclen of Faclilivs and Muntcunce Survices

Mibrokes, Wisconda B3205-
Revafih g™

112¢ Aerih 114 Strest

3
K]
2] “
2
&

STAlR 1=F)
128

I

i

oy

106

€O 1-3
]
B

e 3]

195 o1

FIRST FLOCR PLAN ML M
SITE N&: 260 — MONAIR ACADEMY ELEMENTARY ScHod Q i

4950 NATH 24TH STREET, MLW, Wi 52209-5696 CAE: N =
PATE: 2/8/10 SLALE: | 4




go/el/8 Hlva

969Lotes IM AN EEELS YT HIEON 2abi
VOHIS RV INSNT T ANBAYY HIYNTN — &3¢ oN s

o =

J JAWOS

NV W00 H ANOI=S

£ Hidon

2T

L Lt

LT AVLT

£ VS

1 ATTE
o ot i

)

Milwvaukee Public Schools
m‘(‘l‘(‘:r& Huﬁ;ug‘l:':‘:ﬂ Malntezancs Services

F.0. BOX =259

BI205-02ED

Wlraukee, Fhrome'n
EEr o™




